

No. 01-1732

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
JUL 25 2002
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK ONE, N.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

MYRA MAE SHUMAKE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

C. BRYANT ROGERS
Counsel of Record

ROTH, VANAMBERG, ROGERS,
ORTIZ, FAIRBANKS & YEPA, LLP
POST OFFICE BOX 1447
SANTA FE, NM 87504-1447
(505) 988-8979

Counsel for Respondents

BECKER GALLAGHER LEGAL PUBLISHING, INC.,
CINCINNATI, OHIO 800-890-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
1. Background and Proceedings in the Tribal Court and the District Court	1
2. Proceedings in the Fifth Circuit	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
1. Introduction to Reasons for Denying the Writ	5
2. The Fifth Circuit's Tribal Exhaustion/FAA Ruling Does Not Conflict With the Rulings of This Court or Any Other Federal Circuit	7
A. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Adhered to the Exhaustion Rulings of this Court	7
B. The FAA Does Not Reflect An "Unmistakable" Congressional Preference That a Federal Forum Resolve Arbitration Issues, Nor Is It Otherwise Completely Preemptive	12
C. The Other Unpublished Fifth Circuit Decisions Approving Bank One's "Mailer" Procedure Were Not Rulings of Federal Law or of Choctaw Law and Are Not Precedent	17
D. The Fifth Circuit's Exhaustion/FAA Ruling is in Complete Accord with The Decisions Of Other Circuits	20
E. The Fifth Circuit's Tribal Exhaustion Ruling does not Improperly Elevate Tribal Sovereignty Over State Sovereignty	22
3. Neither Lower Court Ruled Upon Any Tribal Jurisdiction Issue and This Case is Not a Suitable Vehicle For Addressing Such Issues	24
A. Bank One did not Challenge the Choctaw Courts' Underlying Jurisdiction Before the U.S. District Court	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acuna v. Brown & Root, Inc.,
200 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2000) 9, 10

Alzheimer & Gray v. Sioux Mtg. Corp.,
983 F.2d 803 (7th Cir.), cert. denied,
510 U.S. 1019 (1993) 21

Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley,
532 U.S. 645 (2001) 8

Badie v. Bank of America,
79 Cal. Rptr.2d 273 (Cal. App. 1998) 15, 21

Bank One, N.A. v. Boyd,
288 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2002) 19, 24

Bank One, N.A. v. Chickaway (In re Chickaway),
No. 97-10630 EEG (Bankr. S.D.
Miss. Feb. 26, 2002) 18, 19

Bank One, N.A. v. Coates,
125 F. Supp. 819 (S.D. Miss. 2001, aff'd
without op., 2002 U.S. App. Lexis 7759
(5th Cir. Apr. 5, 2002) 18, 19, 21, 24

Bank One, N.A. v. Lake,
2002 U.S. App. Lexis 7793
(5th Cir. Apr. 5, 2002) (unpublished) 18, 24

Basil Cook Enterprises, Inc. v. St. Regis Mohawk Tribe,
117 F.3d 61 (2nd Cir. 1997) 21

B. Bank One Further Disclaimed
any Challenge to the Choctaw
Courts' Jurisdiction before the
Fifth Circuit 25
